services remotely through telehealth modalities to persons served. 

B. The County and the Contractors now desire to further amend the Agreement to extend

the term for an additional three (3) month base and optional three (3) month renewal term and 

increase the maximum compensation by Three Million, Eight Hundred Eighty-One Thousand, 

Two Hundred Eighty and No/100 Dollars ($3,881,280.00). 

The parties therefore agree as follows: 

1. Term. This Amendment extends the term of the Agreement through September 30,

2025. The term of this Agreement may be extended for no more than one three-month period 

upon written approval of both parties at least thirty (30) days before the first day of the three-

[...]

throughout the contract period, not to exceed the maximum annual compensation 

amount identified below.   

In no event shall services provided by all Contractor(s) pursuant to the 

Behavioral Health Plan (BHP), formerly known as Mental Health Plan (MHP), 

exceed a total amount of Three Million, Four Hundred Fifty-Two Thousand, Eight 

Hundred and No/100 Dollars ($3,452,800.00) for the period of January 1, 2020 

through June 30, 2020.  In no event shall services provided by all Contractor(s) 

pursuant to the BHP exceed a total amount of Seven Million, Seventy-Two 

Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($7,072,000.00) for the period of July 1, 2020 

through June 30, 2021.  In no event shall services provided by all Contractor(s) 

pursuant to the BHP exceed a total amount of Seven Million, Two Hundred 

Eighty-Eight Thousand, Three Hundred Twenty and No/100 Dollars 

($7,288,320.00) for the period of July 1, 2021 through June 30, 2022.  In no 

event shall services provided by all Contractor(s) pursuant to the BHP exceed a 

total amount of Seven Million Five Hundred Twenty-Five Thousand Four 

Hundred Forty and No/100 Dollars ($7,525,440.00) for the period of July 1, 2022 

through June 30, 2023.  In no event shall services provided by all Contractor(s) 

pursuant to the BHP exceed a total amount of Seven Million, Seven Hundred 

Sixty-Two Thousand, Five Hundred Sixty and No/100 Dollars ($7,762,560.00) for 

the period of July 1, 2023 through June 30, 2024.  In no event shall services 

provided by all Contractor(s) pursuant to the BHP exceed a total amount of 

Seven Million, Seven Hundred Sixty-Two Thousand, Five Hundred Sixty and 

No/100 Dollars ($7,762,560.00) for the period of July 1, 2024 through June 30, 

2025.  In no event shall services provided by all Contractor(s) pursuant to the 

BHP exceed a total amount of One Million, Nine Hundred Forty Thousand, Six 

Hundred Forty and No/100 Dollars ($1,940,640.00) for the period of July 1, 2025 

through September 30, 2025.  In no event shall services provided by all 

Contractor(s) pursuant to the BHP exceed a total amount of One Million, Nine 

Hundred Forty Thousand, Six Hundred Forty and No/100 Dollars ($1,940,640.00) 

for the period of October 1, 2025 through December 31, 2025.  The maximum 

amount payable under this Agreement throughout the entire term of this 

Agreement is Forty-Four Million, Seven Hundred Forty-Four Thousand, Nine 

Hundred Sixty and No/100 Dollars ($44,744,960.00).” 

3. When all parties have signed this Amendment No. 4, the Agreement, Amendment No. 1, 

Amendment No. 2, Amendment No. 3, and this Amendment No. 4 together constitute the 

Agreement. 

4. The Contractor represents and warrants to the County that: